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Lt PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS
7

"
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

dor we,____BROOKWOOD CORPORATIGRAI owner....of the property situate in Baltimors
County and which Is Ges.tibed in the description and plat attached hereto and meude a part hereof,

hereby petition for a Variance from Section. .. 409:38.3 to permit o frant yo
of of forty {40) fest Instead of the_required seventy-five

__(75) fet.
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Raltimore Cousty; for the
following ressons: (indicate hardship or practical diffculty)

Due to the triangular shape of the lor, It is impossible to build a house
with a seventy-five (75) foot front setback and sHIl maintain the fifty
(500 foot side yord sstbacks.

This lot wos creatcd mony yean age whan the County built Manhall
MIll Road cutting off this comer of the fomm.

Ses aitached description

1 and further agree to and are to be bound by the roning regulations and restrictions of
County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.
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ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this_._. &t _..

NE3T N _

o

- 19D__, tuat the subject matter of this petition be advertised,

uing Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general y
by, that property be posted, and that the public bearing be had before the Zoning
of Jalimare County in Foom 108, County Ofice Building in Towson, Baltimere
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homes in the area. They also felt that the requested Variance would result g
in the home eing closer 10 the road than their homes and as such would be =

N b
‘out or character. {~ =4
2

After reviewing the evidence and testimony in dotail, itis the S

3]

opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner that the granting of the Variaace =
as requested could be detrimental to the health, safety and genera! welfare iy

PET. [ION FOR VARIANCE 3 BEFORE THE
N/S of Marshall Mill Road, 500'

E oi Upper Beckleysville Road - :
Sth District

Brookwood Corporation - Petitoner :
NO. 74-106-A (Item No. 41)

RE:

DEPUTY ZONING
COMMISSIONER

: oF

: BALTIMORE COUNTY

This Petition represents a request for a Variance to permit a
front yard setback from the center line of the street of forty (40) feet instead
of the required seventy-five (75) feet. The property la located on the north
side of Marshall Mill Road, 540 feet east of Beckleysville Road, in the Fifth

ict of Baltimore County.

Election is

id indi that the property in

Teati and other
question contains .835 acres, more or less, and rcpresents a small portion
of a large farin that was severed when Marshall Mill Road was conatructed
sometime in the carly 1950's.

The property is irregular in shape and is located at a bend in
Marshall Mill Road making it difficult, if not impossible, to construct a dwell-
ing in compliance with the R. D.P. setback requirements.

Three area residents appeared in protest of the Petitioner's re-
quest. They objected to the Petitioner's earlier lot sales which have resulted

in small homes being constructed that are not in keeping with other existing

INOFE R

of the area and as such should not be granted. Itis also evident, ihat some

relief is necossary par.icularly when one considers that this . 8 of an acre

COMMIT

NING ADVISORY

COUN

october 1, 1973 b

Mr. Charles C. Reeder, President g
Brookwood Corporatien

Gray's Creek

Pasadena, Maryland 21122

RE: Variance Petition
Ttem 41

Brookwocod Corporation =
& Petitioners
Dear Mr. Reeder:

The Zoning Advisory Committece has reviewed
the plans submitted with the abcve referenced
petition and has made an on site field inspection
of the property. The following comments are
a result of this review and inspection.

These comments are not intended to indicate
the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties arc made aware of
plans or problems with regard to the development
plans that may have a bearing on this casc. The
Director of Planning may file a written report with
the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as
to the appropriateness of the requested zoning.

The subject property is located on the
north side of M:xshall Mill Road, 540 fect east
of Upper Beckleysville Road, in the Sth Bistrict
of Baltimore Connty.

This triangular shaped lot, which is zoned
RDP and contains 0.8348 acres of land, i
requesting a front yard setback of 40 feet
indtead of the required 75 feet.

Information that we have been able to obtain
indicates that this lot was created several
years ago,and that with the 50 foot side and
rear {n:d TFestrictions, the proposed location
of this property is the most reascnable. .

parcsl existed before the present regulations (R.D. P, ) were adopted, and

could have been improved un the basis of prior setback and arza requirements

that existed up until the adoption of Bill 100 in 1970, The application of the
new regulations on this existing irregular shaped lot does create a hardship
and practical ditficulty., Finally, to grant no Variance would be paramount
to confiscation of property.

Therefore, IT 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
of Baltimore Gounty this 9 7" _ day of November 1973, that the herein
requested Variance for a forly (40} foot setback be Denied; and a Variance
of fifty (50) feet in licu of the requested seventy-five (i5) feet setback from
the center line of Beckleysville Road, should be and the same is hereby
Granted from and after the date of this Order, subject to the approval of a

site plan by the Departmeat of Public Works and the Office of Planning and

Zoning.

Deputy Zoning Comfnishioner of

Baitimore County/,

Mr. Charles C. Reeder, President

Breokwood Corporation 7
Item 41

October 1, 1973

Future widening of Marshall Mill Road has been
indicated on the submitted site plan,and the
petitioners are advised that should this Variance
be granted, full compliance with Health Department
requlations must be adhered to.

This petition is accepted for filing on the
date of the enclosed filing certificate. Notice of
the hearing date and time, which will be held not
less than 30, nor more than 90 duys after the date
on the filing certificate, will be forwarded to
you in the near future.

Ve trul! 'OUrs,
o Rotlon. §

‘GouN 3/ DILLON, JR/Chuirmnn

#Zoning Advisory Committee

JIDIr. :JD
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Beginning at a point on the north side of the paving oa
Mill Road 540" east of Upper Beckieyaville
Road; N 54° 56" 10" E, 291.39", thence §27° 59" E 309.52 *, thence
N 68° 50' 30" W 40.39 ', thence ts!i“ 45' 50" W 87.09', thence
N 67% 37" 10" % 73,54, and N 867 00' 50" W 206. 58" to the point
of the beginning, containing 0.8348 acres of land, moze or less.

BALTIMORE. COUNTY, MARYLAND

JEPFERSON BUNOING  TOWBON. MAAYLAND 21304

DEPARTAENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Eveana J Cuwrons. P.E W T Mem

September 27, 1973

Hr. S, Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commlssioner

County 0ffice Bullding
Towson, Maryband 21204

Re: item 41 - ZAC - August 28, 1973
Property Qwner: Brookwood Corporation
Marshall #ill Road, 540' E of Upper Beckleysville Road
Variance to pemit & front yard setback from the centerline of the
street of forty (40) feet Instead of the required seventy-five
(75) feet
Qdistrict 5

Dear Wr. DiNenna:

Ffic problems are anticipated by the requested variance to the
setback,

vor-y truly w.“”r‘-‘ :
'3}.4,(“;[/‘{ 7'.96-« e

Micheel 5. Flanigan
Traffic Engineer Associate

SF/Tk
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roparty Own Srookweod Corpcration B c
Bulttwore Gaunay, Sarglard Tty ——BALTIMORE CounTty, MARYLAND et
ptember 7, 1973
Brpartment ©f Public Works Ser L D . s EmC DiNEmNA
EPARTMENT OF HEALTH——— il
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 Water and Saritary Sewer:
Public vster supply and sanitary sewsrare are not available to serve this
Septenber 7, 1572 oroterty waich lies i-y:nd the limits of the Baltimore County Metropolitan JEFFERSON BUILDING CONALE 1, W, D MR
Metrict and the Zaltimore County Comprehensive dacer and Sewage Plan for TOWSON, MAIYLAND 21204 September 7, 1973 ke s L e i i
1970-1980, Amended 1971 Seplember 4, 1973
Very truly
County Cf#ce Bullding
. Towson, Maryland 21204
Ms. 5. Eric DiNenno, Zoning Commissioner L
Rt 2:;9..; (UTE-B?B'WM kwood Corporation gmfm . 51‘;»_' LP.L."A Me. 5. Eric DI Commissi é:;lw Mviim e ‘
E 4 3 Chief, Bureru of Engincering €. 5. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner ice of Planning and Zonl y
el M, By 3.t iper e ’ iadi I e e el o :
Projosed Zoning: Tariance to permit & front yard sstbick Eounty OFfice Ausiding Towsan, Maryland 21204 ;
from the centerline of the street of LO feet instead of A OWRoRy; Bacylan ¥
tha required 75 feet s DM BN . Dear Mr. DiNenna: i
District: Sth No. Acres: 0.83i8 acre Ja Somera ear Mr. enna ;
CO-'W Yey Sheet Comments on Ttem 41, Zoning Advisory Committee Meetin Commants on ltem 741, Zening Advisory Committes Masating, August 28, 1973, are as follows: A
8 ug! o
Belkr: my Moo 121 5 38 & 39 Pos, Sheets August 28, 1973, are as Fallo s
¥ 311 Tapo Property Cwner: Brookwood Corparation {
The following comnts are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this office L Tex Mp Property Owner: Brookwood Corporation Lo
F o ul = L & cation; Marshall Mill Road, 540' E
for review by the Zoniug Advisory Committee in connection with the subject iten. Loction: Narshall NAlL Rd.. 540 E of Upper Beckloys- e T of Upper Backleysvilla Road \
Present Zoning: R.D.P. vilie Road T A
Highuays: Proposed Zoning: Variance to permit a front yurd setback Propesad Zoningt Vndano'- mmxr;:mnmmhud from the centerline of the \
rarshall ¥11 Boad, an existing public road 13 proposed tc be improved in the Erom the centerline of the street of 40' instead o p :"N-Is forty {40) feet instead of the required sevanty-five (75) feat.
futurs 83 3 30-foot closed-trja roadway cross-secticn on a S0-foot right-of-way. fecet va:he :-q‘llr-d 75°. ND-: :’“Acr:ur'o o
Highway lmprovements sre not required at this tise, Hichway right-of-way widening :““::::r;.;,!;:é 5 2 8348 aci
rels revertibla oasomonts for slopes will be requived in x pit-
Lmﬁ:ﬁ;zﬂr:&'ﬁam or building parmit application. This plan has been reviewsd and there are no site-planning factors requiring comment.

Complete soil evaluation must be conducted and an approved

water well must be drilled prior to issuance of building permit. Very inoly yours,

Sediment Control:

result in a sediment pollution problam, damaging private and public holdings downstreas

Development of this property through stripring, grading and stabilizstion could ; sl fE
: sl Lo }:
of the property. 4 grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading, including

3
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No bearing on student population. T : N

By. _‘MTK/ }f Lalggn,

oo L. Wimbley
the stripping of top soil. Vary truly yours, Plonning Spacialist |1
Storm Drains: P . Projert & Development Planning Division
The Petitioner must provide necescary drainage facilities (rmmmﬁ:rﬁ;ﬂ;ml‘;\ﬂ e n?un /D\l_:::i\,,\_
prevel dan: to ad} it mert! 5 89) a 2] . 1
gnuntr::;;‘:;i:r:::sm::::! ;:l‘l‘!l::g;; of :r&‘;‘;:b]::w:iﬁle;ﬂy.;\llt‘ due to BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
improper grading or improper installation of drainage facilities, would be the full
responsibility of the Fetitioner. —_—
. BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 5
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